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Scale research report - Update 

Progressing with portfolio expansion agenda 

FCR consistently implements its growth strategy of increasing its market 

penetration in the German retail property market coupled with selective, 

rental-oriented expansion in other real estate segments. As a result, its 

portfolio at end-June 2019 reached 64 properties with a leasable floorspace 

of 306k sqm (vs 58 and 248k sqm, respectively, at end-2018). A further 

seven retail properties were acquired post reporting date. Consequently, 

FCR’s portfolio is now generating a rental income of more than €16m pa 

(vs €14.8m at end-2018). FCR’s shares are currently traded at a price to last 

reported NAV ratio of 0.94x vs the peer median of 1.07x. 

H119 earnings illustrate portfolio growth 

FCR’s EBITDA came in at €11.7m compared with €3.9m in H118, driven by the 

higher rental income (€9.6m at top line level) from the enlarged property portfolio as 

well as disposal gains of €10.3m (vs €2.2m in H118) realised on three transactions. 

The company’s net debt to total assets ratio was slightly down to 79% from 84% at 

end-2018 on the back of the recently completed share issue. We estimate FCR’s 

LTV at property level at 65% at end-June 2019 (compared with 67% at end-2018 

and the targeted range of 70–80%). 

Continued high exposure to retail properties 

FCR remains predominantly focused on retail properties, which at end-June 2019 

represented 82% of rental income generated by its portfolio. Importantly, the 

majority of FCR’s tenants are from non-cyclical sectors that should also be immune 

to the e-commerce threat. The company is also pursuing selective rental-oriented 

expansion outside of the retail segment, as illustrated by the acquisition of a 

residential project in Berlin-Kӧpenick, a hotel in Westerburg as well as a distribution 

centre in Zeithain. We estimate that initial yields for recent transactions were 

around 8–10% compared with FCR’s target of more than 10%. 

Valuation: Trading at a slight discount to NAV 

FCR’s NAV per share as at end-June 2019 was €21.31, while its shares are now 

traded at a c 6% discount. This compares with a median premium to NAV for FCR’s 

peer group of c 7%. FCR’s in-house NAV estimate implies an aggregate potential 

value uplift on disposal of €84m for the entire portfolio. FCR’s recent dividend of 

€0.35 represents a yield of 1.8%. 
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Consensus estimates 

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/17 16.4 1.3 0.23* 0.00 87.0 N/A 

12/18 37.2 3.0 0.34* 0.35* 58.8 1.8 

12/19e 54.5 10.3 0.78 0.32 12.9 3.2 

12/20e 68.6 10.7 0.82 0.35 12.2 3.5 

Source: Company accounts, Refinitiv consensus at 30 August 2019. Note: *Not adjusted for 
the recent issue of bonus shares. 
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H119 results: Higher rental income and disposal gains 

FCR’s H119 figures reflect its considerable portfolio expansion executed over the last 12 months 

(see our discussion below). Its EBITDA (accounting for both rental income and gain on property 

disposals) reached €11.7m in H119 compared with €3.9m in H118, while revenues doubled to 

€29.5m from €14.5m in H118. Rental income contributed €9.6m in H119 to the top line (up from 

€6.0m in H118), while revenue from property disposals reached €19.9m (compared with €8.6m in 

H118) on the back of three transactions closed in H119. These disposals yielded a €10.3m gain in 

H119 (vs €2.2m in H118). As a reminder, property disposals are part of FCR’s core business of 

purchasing assets from distressed buyers, enhancing their rental generation potential through asset 

management initiatives and subsequently realising the value-add in the form of disposal gains. 

Material expenses went up to €13.8m from €8.8m in H118, with the increase driven both by the 

book value of sold properties (€9.6m vs €6.4m in H118) and facility management costs (€4.2m vs 

€2.4m in H118). Meanwhile, personnel expenses went up to €2.7m from €0.9m in H118, reflecting 

FCR’s overall business expansion. Following the new bond issue as well as further bank financing 

to fuel the portfolio growth, FCR’s interest expenses went up to €2.9m from €1.7m in H118 (of 

which €1.6m is attributable to the interest on bonds issued at holding level and €1.4m to property-

level debt). Consequently, net income came in at €4.3m (vs €1.1m in H118), while FCR’s funds 

from operations (FFO, ie net income after adding back D&A) reached €6.7m vs €1.9m in H118. 

Exhibit 1: H119 results highlights 

€000s, unless otherwise stated H119 H118 Change y-o-y 

Revenues, of which: 29,478 14,526 102.9% 

   Rental income 9,578 5,976 60.3% 

   Sale of investment properties 19,900 8,550 132.7% 

Increase/decrease in unfinished goods and services 0 (65) N/M 

Total revenue 29,478 14,461 103.8% 

Material expenses (13,788) (8,763) 57.3% 

Personnel expenses (2,704) (931) 190.5% 

Other operating income 278 130 113.6% 

Other operating expense (1,528) (995) 53.6% 

EBITDA 11,734 3,901 200.8% 

EBITDA margin 39.8% 27.0% 1,283bp 

D&A (2,481) (872) 184.6% 

EBIT 9,254 3,030 205.4% 

EBIT margin 31.4% 21.0% 1,044bp 

Other interest and similar income 18 119 N/M 

Interest and similar expense (2,949) (1,691) 74.5% 

Pre-tax profit 6,323 1,459 333.5% 

Income taxes (1,641) (228) N/M 

Profit after tax 4,681 1,230 280.5% 

Other taxes (426) (168) 154.0% 

Net profit 4,255 1,063 300.4% 

Source: FCR Immobilien,  

At end-June 2019, FCR’s ratio of bank liabilities to book value of properties stood at c 65% vs 67% 

at end-2018. This compares with FCR’s financing strategy which assumes 70–80% leverage 

(preferably at the upper end of the range) at individual property level, which usually takes the form 

of non-recourse, first-lien bank loans. These currently have an average coupon rate of 2.1%. After 

accounting for bonds issued at the holding level, FCR’s net debt to total assets stood at 79% at 

end-June 2019. This is a slight decline from 84% at end-2018, which is a function of the recent new 

share issue (discussed in more detail in the valuation section). With respect to other funding 

measures, the company has launched a new 5.25% bond issue in April 2019 with a total volume of 

€30m, of which more than €16m has already been placed (compared to close to €14m as at 29 

May). The private placement is still in progress, while bonds that were already placed as part of this 

issue are traded at the Frankfurt exchange. 
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Portfolio generating more than €16m rental income pa 

FCR continues the dynamic expansion of its property portfolio, which at end-June 2019 consisted of 

64 properties, compared with 58 at end-2018, representing a total leasable space of 306k sqm and 

generating annual rental income of c €15.9m (vs 248k sqm and €14.8m, respectively, at end-2018; 

see Exhibit 2). If we compare the current rental income to the book value of FCR’s properties, we 

arrive at a rental yield of 9.5%, or 11.2% based on the estimated potential additional rental income 

following the implementation of FCR’s planned asset management measures (as described below). 

This compares with 9.7% and 11.5% at end-2018, respectively and is slightly below the company’s 

targeted initial rental yield in excess of 10%. We estimate that FCR’s initial yields in transactions 

completed over the last 12 months were closer to 8–10%. It is also important to note that all but one 

of the properties acquired so far this year are close to fully or fully occupied. This means that 

potential rental income increase will come from the optimisation of tenant mix and/or lease terms 

rather than a reduction of the vacancy rate. The weighted average unexpired lease term (WAULT) 

across FCR’s portfolio declined only slightly to 5.3 years from 5.5 at end-2018 (but went up visibly 

vs the 4.5 years at end-June 2018). 

Exhibit 2: FCR’s key portfolio statistics 

 H119 FY18 H118 

Number of properties 64 58 42 

Leasable floorspace (000 sqm) 306 248 158 

Net rental income pa (€m) 15.9 14.8 9.3 

Occupancy rate 86% 85% 83% 

Potential net rental income pa (€m) 18.8 17.7 11.5 

WAULT (years) 5.3 5.5 4.5 

Net rental yield pa 9.5% 9.7% 12.9% 

Potential net rental yield pa 11.2% 11.5% 16.0% 

Source: FCR Immobilien 

Retail still represents the majority of the portfolio at 82% (as measured by current rental income; 

see Exhibit 3), although recently acquisitions have also been completed in other real estate 

segments (see below). We appreciate the fact that FCR’s portfolio remains highly exposed to 

tenants from non-cyclical sectors that are also largely immune to the growing penetration of e-

commerce, such as food (39.3% of portfolio at end-June 2019) and DIY (12.3%). Moreover, within 

the textile tenant group (22.2%), a significant part constitutes discount retailers, which should 

exhibit similar resilience. 

Exhibit 3: FCR’s portfolio split by segment  Exhibit 4: FCR’s tenant split by sector 

Retail
81.7%

Hotel
8.4%

Residential
4.4%

Logistics
4.1%

Office
1.5%

 

Food
39.3%

Tex tile
22.2%

DIY
12.3%

Other
26.2%

 

Source: FCR Immobilien. Note: Calculated based on rental income 
generated by the portfolio as at end-June 2019. 

Source: FCR Immobilien. Note: Calculated based on rental income 
generated by the portfolio as at end-June 2019. 

In H119, the company acquired nine new properties, including six retail properties with leasable 

floorspace in excess of 20k sqm, a distribution centre in Zeithain with a floorspace of 44k sqm 

(FCR’s first logistics property if we exclude the headquarters and central warehouse of Jawoll 

purchased in November 2018), as well as a four-star hotel in Westerburg (5.2k sqm) and a 

residential property in Berlin-Kӧpenick (457sqm). Meanwhile, FCR sold three retail properties with a 
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total leasable floorspace of around 14.2k sqm (as discussed above). The company continued to be 

active post reporting date, with a further seven retail properties purchased, representing a total 

floorspace of 18.6k sqm acquired until the date of this report. Its investment volume thus surpassed 

€36m year-to-date. Following these purchases, FCR’s net rental income increased to €16.3m pa. 

The management expects a significantly positive net income and a considerable increase in both 

rental and disposal income in FY19. Amid continued strength in the German real estate market, the 

company intends to further expand its property portfolio. The company’s strategy involves 

increasing market penetration in the German retail real estate segment, but also selective rental-

oriented expansion of the business model into the hotel, residential, office and logistics segments. 

Apart from Germany, FCR is also aiming to explore other markets, such as Austria, Italy and Spain. 

In fact, the company already owns certain assets outside Germany (representing around 5.3% of its 

rental income), such as the Il Pelagone hotel and golf resort in Italy. In its August 2019 investor 

presentation, FCR highlighted that it is currently in the process of acquiring 19 properties 

constituting an investment volume in excess of €90m (which most likely includes the most recently 

acquired retail property in Hambühren). 

Valuation 

FCR’s NAV at end-June 2019 reached €93.9m, up c 5% from €89.3m at end-2018. NAV per share 

however remained broadly unchanged at €21.31 (vs €21.30 at end-2018) due to the dilutive impact 

of the new share issue conducted in March 2019. The company issued 186,072 new shares 

translating into a c 4.4% dilution. It is important to note that after the reporting date, the company 

has conducted a share issue by granting bonus shares to all existing shareholders (one for every 

share held). Consequently, the number of shares outstanding doubled while NAV per share was 

reduced by half (and now stands around €10.66). When comparing it with last closing price of 

€10.00, this implies a discount to last reported NAV of around 6%. 

We note that FCR’s NAV estimate is not based on regular valuations performed by external real 

estate experts (which is often the case with real estate investment companies). Instead, FCR relies 

mostly on received purchase offers, as well as bank valuations on debt refinancing and internal fair 

market value assessments. FCR estimates the gross market value of its portfolio at €261m vs the 

current book value of €177m (implying a potential value uplift on disposal of c €84m). 

It is instructive to review the market multiples at which FCR and peers are currently trading. Based 

on the last reported NAV per share, FCR is trading at a P/NAV ratio at 0.94x, which represents a 

12% discount to the peer group. Based on the FY19e EV/EBITDA ratio, FCR is trading at a 28% 

discount to the peer average. Since FCR recognises its real estate portfolio under property, plant 

and equipment (which is being depreciated on an ongoing basis), while some of its peers book it 

under investment property (under IFRS) and revalue it regularly, a comparison based on P/E ratios 

has limited informational value. FCR’s AGM recently approved a dividend payout of €0.35 per share 

(calculated excluding the bonus shares), which currently represents a dividend yield of 1.8%. 

Exhibit 5: Peer comparison 

 Market cap 
(€m) 

P/NAV 
(last reported) 

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 

2019e 2020e 2019e 2020e 

Demire 523 0.83 7.8 11.5 18.9 16.9 

Deutsche Konsum REIT 446 1.61 9.5 8.5 11.2 9.5 

Defama 67 1.32 25.8 11.2 18.3 11.3 

Hamborner REIT 750 0.89 41.6 25.5 20.1 19.3 

VIB Vermogen 731 1.25 11.4 10.9 17.3 16.5 

Deutsche EuroShop 1,445 0.54 10.5 10.6 14.6 14.6 

Peer group median - 1.07 11.0 11.1 17.8 15.5 

FCR Immobilien 88 0.94 12.9 12.2 12.8 11.8 

Premium/(discount) - (12%) 17% 10% (28%) (24%) 

Source: FCR Immobilien, Edison Investment Research, Refinitiv consensus as at 30 August 2019 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 
securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, inc luding risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 
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or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 
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Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in the ir roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 
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intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 
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United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 
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The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission. Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a 

bona fide publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison 

does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, 
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